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Respondent Names 

Shaun Scott 

Complainant Name 

Conner Edwards 
 

Complaint Description 

Conner Edwards 
 
Sun, 23 Jun 2024 at 7:18 PM 
 
See complaint. 
What impact does the alleged violation(s) have on the public? 
See complaint. 
List of attached evidence or contact information where evidence may be found 
See PDC website. 
List of potential witnesses with contact information to reach them 
See PDC website, also candidate. 
Certification (Complainant) 
I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that 
information provided with this complaint is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and 
belief. 
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PDC Complaint 
 

 

Violation of RCW 42.17A.235, .240 for Improperly Including Processing Fees In Donation 

Amounts, and likely filing C4s reflecting inaccurate Cash on Hand (Line 18) Balances 

 

See text attachment of this C3: https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-

report/110208697 .  

 

If the text attachment is to be believed, the campaign appears to be improperly including 

contribution fees as part of contributions. My understanding is that the proper way to report this 

is to report the amount actually donated as a contribution and report the fee as an expenditure to 

the merchant account.  

 

Because the campaign’s current method of reporting does not actually reflect the amount 

received by the campaign, I believe the campaign has likely filed C4s that do not match the 

actual bank account balance (Line 18) at the end of each C4 reporting period.  

 

The method used by the campaign would make it appear that the campaign is receiving overlimit 

contributions.  

 

For example:  

 

A C-3 dated June 10, 2024 lists a contribution of $1,218 from Carl Hiltbrunner bringing his total 

to $2,436 – $36. 

 

There are two different C-3s dated May 29, 2024 of contributions from Matthew Finnell for 

$1,218 for a total of $2,436. 

 

Violations of 42.17A.240 for failing to report the address of the following vendors: 

 

On April 2, 2024, there is a payment of $300 to Lakhani Mahim for Videography Fee. 

 

On April 4, 2024, there is a payment of $1,500 to Kam Dae for Videography Fee.  

 

On April 16, 2024 there is a payment of $1,500 to T. Adam for consulting.   

 

On May 10, 2024, there is a payment of $1,500 to T. Adam for consulting.    

 

Violations of 42.17A.240 & WAC 390-16-205 

 

On April 10, 2024, there is a payment of $526.14 to Trade Printery.  It does not list the quantity 

of pieces that were printed. 

 

On May 19, 2024, there is a payment of $780.74 to Trade Printery.  It does not list the quantity 

of pieces that were printed. 
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PDC Complaint 
 

Violation of 42.17A.320 – Failure to Include Sponsor Address 

 

The attached handout was provided to me recently and I’m told it is approximately 6 x 9 inches. 

I am informed it is being potentially handed out by Mr. Scott and/or members of the Seattle 

Chapter of the Democratic Socialists of America. The mailer does not include the address of the 

committee sponsoring the mailing, which is required by law.  

 

Furthermore, the paid-for-by statement is not particularly set aside from other printed material 

and is therefore arguably a violation of RCW 42.17A.320(3)(c).  

 

Violation of RCW 42.17A.235, .240 – Failure to Disclose Contributions  

 

Records indicate that the WA State Association for Justice made a contribution of $1200 to 

Scott’s campaign committee on 5/03/24. See link: 

https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110220654.  

 

Scott’s campaign committee has not disclosed this contribution nearly one and a half months 

later.  
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Hello:  

Please merge these allegations into existing PDC Case # 155771.  

Note: this candidate has previously been fined for submitting late lobbyist reports, see link: 
https://pdc-case-tracking.s3.us-gov-west-
1.amazonaws.com/5700/121747%20Scott%20Shaun%20L-
2%20Lobbyist%20BAP%20Order%20%28CY%2022%29.pdf .   

 

1) Impermissible personal use of campaign funds, see RCW 42.17A.445.   

See link: https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110230249.  

The campaign had four separate itemized expenditures to “Jesus Barbershop”, totaling $333.40. 
These expenditures all appear to be for haircuts. The PDC has previously noted that haircuts are 
not an allowable campaign expense, see PDC cases 100348 & 100589.  

2) Use of an assumed name for political advertising sponsor ID, RCW 42.17A.320.  

On July 17, 2024, a letter was received by voters in the 43rd LD which appeared to be from 
retiring State Rep. Frank Chopp, urging voters to vote for Shaun Scott in the upcoming August 
primary. The letter contained a statement that identified the sponsor as “Paid for by a Better 
Washington, D, 4337 15th Ave NE, Seattle, WA 98105”.  

I looked on the PDC’s website and found several committees that had similar names. Then I 
looked at Scott’s committee’s registration. I noticed that the address matched his registration.  

Based on this fact, I am assuming that the Scott campaign paid for the letter but used an 
assumed name in the sponsor ID statement. The actual name of Scott’s committee according 
to the registration is “The Fighting 43rd". See link: 
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/registration?registration_id=59664.  

3) Failure to report debt, see RCW 42.17A.240(8).  

See link to Scott’s 21-day C4: https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-
report/110230249 .  

Based on the fact that the Chopp letter was delivered on 7/17/24, the letter would have had to 
have been paid for and produced on or before 7/15/24, which was a day covered by the 21-day 
C4 report.  

Despite this, there is no expenditure or in-kind contribution or debt that corresponds to this 
letter’s printing; however, there are other references to expenditures for clearly distinct printed 
material, such as doorbelling literature. I believe that this letter’s purchase was likely reportable 
as a debt.   
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4) Significantly Late C3 Report Disclosing $1200 Deposit, see RCW 42.17A.235, .240 

See link: https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110231068 .  

This $1200 PAC contribution should have been filed no later than 6/10/24. Instead, it was not 
filed until 7/17/24, significantly after the applicable deadline.  

 

In closing, I will also note that – according to available records - this campaign’s treasurer has been 
paid a monumental $6990 in the approximately 4 months of the campaign’s existence (registration 
was filed on 3/14/24). See link: https://pdc.wa.gov/political-disclosure-reporting-data/browse-
search-data/candidates/3296669?expenditure_recipient=Plancich#expenditures  

By way of comparison, the competing Suarez campaign has been in existence for approximately 2 
months (registration filed on 5/23/2024) and utilizes a skilled professional campaign treasurer who 
was paid only $1100. See link: https://pdc.wa.gov/political-disclosure-reporting-data/browse-
search-data/candidates/3310085?expenditure_recipient=Andy+Lo#expenditures  

Also, by way of comparison, the competing Carusello campaign has been in existence for 
approximately 2 months (registration filed on 5/27/24) and utilizes a skilled professional campaign 
treasurer who was paid only $750 for treasury. See link: https://pdc.wa.gov/political-disclosure-
reporting-data/browse-search-
data/candidates/3311855?expenditure_description=treasury#expenditures .  

While I strongly support treasurers being paid exorbitant amounts of money, this exponential 
difference stood out to me.  

I concede it is possible that the treasurer for the Scott campaign is also providing other campaign 
services like consulting or strategy, but if that is the case it should be noted in the expenditure 
description field.  
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Respondent Names 

Shaun Scott  

Complainant Name 

Katie Martin 

Complaint Description 

Katemartinseattle 
 reported via the portal 
  

Word document of this PDC complaint with links 
Chopp Letter 
Mailer #1 
Mailer #2 
 
What impact does the alleged violation(s) have on the public? 
 
List of attached evidence or contact information where evidence may be found 
 

List of potential witnesses with contact information to reach them 
 
Certification (Complainant) 
I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that 
information provided with this complaint is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and 
belief. 
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There are several examples of Mr. Scott failure to report debt, see RCW 42.17A.240(8). See link 
to Scott’s 7-day C4: https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-
report/110234935 that was amended on 7/31/2024 and his 7-day C4 and was amended on 
8/6/2024 https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110236570 that 
was his third amendment to the 7-day report.. 
 
 

1. PDC complaint #155711 identified a Chopp letter was delivered on 7/17/24, the letter 
would have had to have been paid for and produced on or before 7/15/24, which was a 
day covered by both the 21-day C4 report and the 7-Day reports. Despite this, there is no 
expenditure or in-kind contribution or debt that corresponds to the printing of this letter 
or the envelope; however, there are other references to expenditures for clearly distinct 
printed material, such as doorbelling literature.  The letter and the envelope were billed to 
the campaign’s consultant on 7/22/2024 by Capitol City Press and is attached. 
 

2. Voters in the district received the attached 6 x 11inch mailer the week of 7/15/2024.  It 
was reported to me that someone saw it at the United States Post Office Business Mail 
Entry Unit (BMEU) on July 15, 2024, or July 16, 2024.  Despite this, there is no 
expenditure or in-kind contribution or debt that corresponds to the printing of this mailer 
on either the 21-Day or 7-Day reports.   There are other references to expenditures for 
clearly distinct printed material, such as doorbelling literature. I believe the printing of 
this mailer was reportable as a debt on the 7-Day report and possibly the 21-Day report as 
well.  There is also no debt reported for the design of this mailer on either report.  The 
card was billed to the campaign’s consultant on 7/22/2024 by Capitol City Press and is 
attached. 
 

3. There are two expenditures on the 7-Day report for “postage” to Publisher’s Mailing 
Service for $3,175.16 and $7,427.55 on 7/26/2024.  I assume this is postage for the 
Chopp letter and the 6 x 11 mailer. The postage for the Chopp letter and possibly the 6 x 
11 card should have been reported as debt on the 21-Day report.  Moreover, the payment 
to publisher’s lists the expenditure as “postage”.  If only postage was paid, expenses for 
addressing, stuffing, and sealing the Chopp letter was not reported on either the 21-Day 
or 7-Day reports.  If only postage was paid for the 6 x 11 card, it was not reported on the 
7-Day report and possibly the addressing was not listed as a debt on the 21-Day report.  
Other candidates using Publisher’s Mailing Service report payment for postage and 
addressing separately. https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-
report/110234225; https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-
report/110234309; https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-
report/110234245 
 

4. There is another billing from Capitol City Press on 7/29/2024 for 21,040 mailers.  As 
with the previous printing, the billing date was approximately one week after the mailing 
date.  Therefore, the printing and the postage of this mailing should have been reported as 
a liability in his 7-day report.  A copy of the 7/29/2024 invoice is attached. 
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5. The addressing of the mailer that was invoiced on 7/29/2024 by Capitol Press was most 
likely reserved before July 29, 2024, and probably should have been reported as a 
liability. 
 

6. The invoices for his mailings are billed to Northwest Passage Consulting (NWP).  NWP 
does not work for free and there is no listing of liabilities for design, consulting, retainer, 
etc. 

 
Violations of 42.17A.240 for failing to report the address for Adam Tradii on the original 7-day 
report that was added on subsequent reports. 
 
 
A review of Mr. Scott’s filings shows serious omissions and violations of every one of his C4 
reports.  The only way the public would know about these printing invoices is to figure out who 
might have printed it and contact the vendor and request a copy.   
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STATE OF WASHINGTON 

PUBLIC DISCLOSURE COMMISSION 
711 Capitol Way Rm. 206, PO Box 40908 • Olympia, Washington  98504-0908 • (360) 753-1111 • FAX (360) 753-1112 

Toll Free 1-877-601-2828 • E-mail: pdc@pdc.wa.gov • Website: www.pdc.wa.gov 
 
 
 

 
 
August 27, 2024 
 
 

PDC Case 155771 
 
 
Sent electronically to Shaun Scott at shaun@betterwashington.org  
 
 

Notice for Initial Hearing (Case Status Review Hearing) 
 
Respondent:   Shaun Scott 
Hearing/meeting Date: September 3, 2024 
Time:    9:30 a.m. 
Place:    Remotely via Teams 
     
 
PDC Staff:   Peter Lavallee, Executive Director, Public Disclosure 
Commission 
Authority:   RCW 42.17A.755(3) & WAC 390-37-071 
 
This is to notify you that the Public Disclosure Commission (PDC) has scheduled an initial 
hearing, and we intend to open a formal investigation on the above date.  The Initial 
Hearing (Case Status Review Hearing) concerns multiple complaints filed on June 23, 
2024, to August 19, 2024, by multiple complainants previously named in the complaint 
materials sent to you.  The complaints allege that you, a candidate in the 2024 election for 
State Representative, Position 2, for the 43rd Legislative District, may have violated RCW 
42.17A.235, .240, .320, and .445 by failing to timely and accurately report debt, 
contributions and expenditures; provide complete sponsor identification and using an 
assumed name on POLADs; and used campaign funds for disallowed uses. 
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The Case Status Review Hearing is not an adjudicative proceeding.  It is conducted in 
accordance with WAC 390-37-071 and is intended to provide you with information 
concerning the investigative process, including alternatives to resolve the matter. 
 
You do not have to attend the hearing.  Further, your failure to attend will not prejudice 
your rights concerning the investigative process, or any potential future adjudicative 
proceeding in the matter. 
 
If you have questions, please contact Tanya Mercier, the Compliance Officer in your case, 
at pdc@pdc.wa.gov.  
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
/s/ Electronically signed 
   Peter Frey Lavallee 
   Executive Director 
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STATE OF WASHINGTON 
PUBLIC DISCLOSURE COMMISSION 

711 Capitol Way Rm. 206, PO Box 40908 • Olympia, Washington  98504-0908 • (360) 753-1111 • FAX (360) 753-1112 
Toll Free 1-877-601-2828 • E-mail: pdc@pdc.wa.gov • Website: www.pdc.wa.gov 

September 3, 2024 

Sent electronically to Shaun Scott at shaun@betterwashington.org 

Subject: Initial Hearing (Case Status Review Hearing) After Opening a Formal 
Investigation, Shaun Scott, PDC Case 155771 

Dear Shaun Scott: 

After conducting a preliminary review and assessment of the complaints against 
you filed June 23, 2024, and July 18, 2024 by Conner Edwards, and on August 8, 
2024, by Kate Martin, and on August 19, 2024, by Carl Larson, PDC staff opened a 
formal investigation and held an Initial Hearing (Case Status Review Hearing) on 
September 3, 2024, pursuant to RCW 42.17A.755, and WACs 390-37-060 and 390-
37-071.

At the hearing it was noted that RCW 42.17A.755 provides PDC staff with 
additional tools to resolve complaints through the use of alternatives to non-
compliance, and I am encouraging you to work with staff on resolving this matter. If 
the PDC does not see substantive progress within 45 days, the respondent will 
receive a hearing notice to appear for an enforcement hearing. 

If you have questions, please contact Tanya Mercier, Compliance Officer, at 
pdc@pdc.wa.gov. 

Sincerely, 

/s/ Electronically signed 
   Peter Frey Lavallee 
   Executive Director 
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Respondent Names 

Shaun Scott 

Complainant Name 

Carl Larson 

Complaint Description 

Carl Larson 
 reported via the portal 
 (Tue, 17 Sep 2024 at 12:24 AM) 
  
This should be an addition to pending investigation 155771.  C-4 110244773 filed by Service 
Employees International Local 925 shows a contribution to Mr. Scott of $1,200 on August 16, 
2024.  And C-4 110243069 filed by the Washington State Association of Justice shows a 
contribution to Mr. Scott of $600 on August 15, 2024. Both contributions should have been 
deposited by Mr. Scott’s campaign in August along with the corresponding C-3 reports.  Mr. 
Scott filed C-3 reports for contributions received about this same period on September 16, 
2024 but these two contributions were not included.   
  
Once again, Mr. Scott has failed to properly supervise his treasurer.  Contributions and 
deposits that were received in August and should have been reported in August or early 
September have still not been filed with the PDC as of 5 pm on September 16, 2024. 
 
What impact does the alleged violation(s) have on the public? 
Once again, Mr. Scott has again shown complete disrespect for complying with PDC rules 
and illegally hiding contributions from the public.  Mr. Scott failed to report two PAC 
donations that were made to his campaign on August 15th and 16th. 
List of attached evidence or contact information where evidence may be found 
C-4 110244773 and C-4 110243069 on the PDC website. 

List of potential witnesses with contact information to reach them 
PDC Website 
Certification (Complainant) 
I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that 
information provided with this complaint is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and 
belief. 
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Respondent Name 

Shaun Scott 

Complainant Name 

Conner Edwards 

Complaint Description 

Conner Edwards reported via the portal 
(Wed, 30 Oct 2024 at 9:53 PM) 
  
Description of Complaint 
 
See attached complaint.  
  
Notice to Respondent  
  
I apologize to you for any inconvenience caused by this complaint. The chance that you will actually be fined for the violations 
identified above is extremely small because the agency is averse to doing the work necessary to bring cases to hearings. Most 
likely this case – and any future cases against you – will simply be dismissed by staff with a so-called "warning letter".  
  
This complaint is one of hundreds that I have filed to highlight and ultimately fix the significant shortcomings associated with 
the agency responsible for administering our state’s campaign finance laws.   
  
What are these shortcomings? 
  
Overcomplicated and outdated requirements that are difficult to understand and comply with. Failure to properly educate the 
regulated community about the tasks they must perform to remain in compliance with applicable requirements and avoid 
complaints. Failure of the agency to send regular reminders to filers about pending deadlines. A failure to proactively enforce 
applicable requirements which enables the complaint system to become weaponized. Non-intuitive, non-user friendly, and 
buggy reporting software. Failure to meaningfully enforce core requirements. Failure to follow the best operating practices of 
other neighboring campaign finance agencies.  An agency leadership structure that largely disregards stakeholder input and is 
slow to identify and resolve major agency deficiencies. 
  
I believe that the best way to motivate the agency to address these problems is by filing a large number of complaints so that 
the agency’s problems become impossible to ignore.  
  
Slowly (too slowly) this strategy is starting to yield concrete and beneficial changes. You can read about these changes 
here: https://www.seattletimes.com/seattle-news/politics/why-one-man-filed-800-campaign-finance-complaints-against-wa-
candidates/  
  
If you believe that the agency could have done something different to help you proactively avoid the issues identified in this 
complaint, I hope that you will consider including it in your response. The agency, and the public, can benefit from your 
perspective and feedback.   
  
“The journey of a thousand miles begins with a single step.” 
― Lao Tzu  
 

What impact does the alleged violation(s) have on the public? 
See complaint. The PDC has an obligation to provide transparency to the voters by enforcing disclosure requirements. The 
agency’s failure to actively monitor compliance with these requirements and enforce them damages both the public and 
members of the regulated community. 

List of attached evidence or contact information where evidence may be found 
See complaint and also PDC website. 

List of potential witnesses with contact information to reach them 
See complaint and also PDC website. 

Certification (Complainant) 
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2 

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that information 
provided with this complaint is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. 
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10/30/24, 9:53 PM Shaun Scott - 2024 | Washington State Public Disclosure Commission (PDC)

https://pdc.wa.gov/political-disclosure-reporting-data/browse-search-data/candidates/3296669 1/8

Candidate for STATE REPRESENTATIVE for LEG DISTRICT 43 - HOUSE in the 2024 election.

 4337 15th Ave NE, Apt. 816
Seattle, WA 98105

 organizewithshaun@gmail.com

Candidate registered (3/14/2024)
Candidate declared (5/6/2024)
Qualified for general

Registration Form

Shaun Scott

Contributions Expenditures Pledges Debts Loans Independent Expenditures

Candidate Overview

Registered March 14, 2024
Party: DEMOCRATIC

Candidacy Status

Financial Overview

$0.00
Starting balance

+ $101,837.44
Contributions

+ $0.00
Loans

= $101,837.44
Total raised

$54,712.49
Total spent

$0.00
Pledges

$0.00
Debt

$89.66
Independent expenditures for

$0.00
Independent expenditures against

Candidate Reports and Forms

Overview

 Search   Menu 
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10/30/24, 9:53 PM Shaun Scott - 2024 | Washington State Public Disclosure Commission (PDC)

https://pdc.wa.gov/political-disclosure-reporting-data/browse-search-data/candidates/3296669 2/8

Financial Affairs Report

Surplus Funds Account

Contributors and Vendors Map

See who has contributed cash and in-kind (non-monetary) contributions to the campaign.

Made to candidate for 2024

Contributions

Individual
$66,354.71

Other
$28,367.05

Union
$5,300.00

Political Action Committee
$1,800.00

Business
$15.68

Contributions made to candidate for 2024
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https://pdc.wa.gov/political-disclosure-reporting-data/browse-search-data/candidates/3296669 3/8

See how the campaign has spent money, and what kind of goods and services it received as in-kind contributions.

Made by candidate for 2024

Expenditures

Wages, salaries, benefits,...
$17,790.00

Other advertising
$13,212.71

Management and consulting services
$6,000.00

Printing literature, fliers,...
$5,275.78

Miscellaneous
$12,434.00

Expenditures made by candidate for 2024

Candidates Filed for this Position

Show 10  entries Search:

 declared candidates (eligible for election)

Andrea Suarez  $139,278.76 $140,303.57

Shaun Scott  $101,837.44 $54,712.49

Daniel Carusello  $49,960.35 $49,960.35

Frank V Chopp (FRANK CHOPP) $13,275.00 $33,398.70

Stephanie LLoyd-Agnew  $601.00 $601.00

Candidate  Contributions  Expenditures 

Showing 1 to 5 of 5 entries Previous Next

Independent expenditures are made by third parties that are not part of a candidate’s campaign.

Spending for and against this candidate

Independent Expenditures

1
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https://pdc.wa.gov/political-disclosure-reporting-data/browse-search-data/candidates/3310085
https://pdc.wa.gov/political-disclosure-reporting-data/browse-search-data/candidates/3310085
https://pdc.wa.gov/political-disclosure-reporting-data/browse-search-data/candidates/3296669
https://pdc.wa.gov/political-disclosure-reporting-data/browse-search-data/candidates/3296669
https://pdc.wa.gov/political-disclosure-reporting-data/browse-search-data/candidates/3311855
https://pdc.wa.gov/political-disclosure-reporting-data/browse-search-data/candidates/3311855
https://pdc.wa.gov/political-disclosure-reporting-data/browse-search-data/candidates/689165
https://pdc.wa.gov/political-disclosure-reporting-data/browse-search-data/candidates/689165
https://pdc.wa.gov/political-disclosure-reporting-data/browse-search-data/candidates/3311832
https://pdc.wa.gov/political-disclosure-reporting-data/browse-search-data/candidates/3311832
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For candidate
$89.66

Against candidate
$0.00

Expenditures for and against this candidate

This information shows the debt for the campaign as of the submission date of the related report.

Outstanding debt for campaign is $0.00

Incurred by candidate

Debts

See the reports filed by the candidate. Reports with a strikethrough were amended by another report.

Campaign Finance Reports

Show 100  entries

Download 92 rows as CSV.

10/25/2024 - 10/25/2024 110256341 10/28/2024 View Report C3 2024

09/16/2024 - 09/16/2024 110245465 09/16/2024 View Report C3 2024

09/16/2024 - 09/16/2024 110245467 09/16/2024 View Report C3 2024

09/16/2024 - 09/16/2024 110245473 09/16/2024 View Report C3 2024

08/19/2024 - 08/19/2024 110239403 08/19/2024 View Report C3 2024

08/12/2024 - 08/12/2024 110238097 08/12/2024 View Report C3 2024

08/06/2024 - 08/06/2024 110236573 08/06/2024 View Report C3 2024

08/06/2024 - 08/06/2024 110236575 08/06/2024 View Report C3 2024

Period  Report Number  Filed  Report  Form Type  Election Year 
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https://pdc.wa.gov/political-disclosure-reporting-data/browse-search-data/download?dsid=7qr9-q2c9&fname=campaign_reports&%24where=filer_id%3D%22SCOTS++102%22+and+election_year%3D%222024%22&%24select=amended_by_report%2Camends_report%2Creport_from%2Creport_through%2Creport_number%2Creceipt_date%2Curl%2Corigin%2Cfiler_id%2Celection_year&%24order=report_from+desc%2C%3Aid&%24limit=10000000
https://pdc.wa.gov/political-disclosure-reporting-data/browse-search-data/download?dsid=7qr9-q2c9&fname=campaign_reports&%24where=filer_id%3D%22SCOTS++102%22+and+election_year%3D%222024%22&%24select=amended_by_report%2Camends_report%2Creport_from%2Creport_through%2Creport_number%2Creceipt_date%2Curl%2Corigin%2Cfiler_id%2Celection_year&%24order=report_from+desc%2C%3Aid&%24limit=10000000
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110256341
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110256341
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110245465
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110245465
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110245467
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110245467
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110245473
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110245473
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110239403
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110239403
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110238097
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110238097
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110236573
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110236573
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110236575
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110236575
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08/06/2024 - 08/06/2024 110236577 08/06/2024 View Report C3 2024

08/05/2024 - 08/05/2024 110235931 08/05/2024 View Report C3 2024

07/30/2024 - 07/30/2024 110234173 07/30/2024 View Report C3 2024

07/30/2024 - 07/30/2024 110234178 07/30/2024 View Report C3 2024

07/30/2024 - 07/30/2024 110234196 07/30/2024 View Report C3 2024

07/29/2024 - 07/29/2024 110233187 07/29/2024 View Report C3 2024

07/25/2024 - 07/25/2024 110232434 07/25/2024 View Report C3 2024

07/25/2024 - 07/25/2024 110232435 07/25/2024 View Report C3 2024

07/22/2024 - 07/22/2024 110231715 07/22/2024 View Report C3 2024

07/22/2024 - 07/22/2024 110231725 07/22/2024 View Report C3 2024

07/22/2024 - 07/22/2024 110231783 07/22/2024 View Report C3 2024

07/22/2024 - 07/22/2024 110231785 07/22/2024 View Report C3 2024

07/16/2024 - 07/29/2024 110234263 Amended by: 110234584 07/30/2024 View Report C4 2024

07/16/2024 - 07/29/2024 110234584 Amended by: 110234935 07/30/2024 View Report C4 - Amended 2024

07/16/2024 - 07/29/2024 110234935 Amended by: 110235914 07/31/2024 View Report C4 - Amended 2024

07/16/2024 - 07/29/2024 110235914 Amended by: 110236570 08/05/2024 View Report C4 - Amended 2024

07/16/2024 - 07/29/2024 110236570 08/06/2024 View Report C4 - Amended 2024

07/15/2024 - 07/15/2024 110229495 07/15/2024 View Report C3 2024

07/03/2024 - 07/03/2024 110226536 07/03/2024 View Report C3 2024

07/03/2024 - 07/03/2024 110226540 Amended by: 110230429 07/03/2024 View Report C3 2024

07/03/2024 - 07/03/2024 110230429 07/16/2024 View Report C3 - Amended 2024

07/01/2024 - 07/01/2024 110225607 Amended by: 110230427 07/01/2024 View Report C3 2024

07/01/2024 - 07/01/2024 110225616 07/01/2024 View Report C3 2024

07/01/2024 - 07/01/2024 110230427 07/16/2024 View Report C3 - Amended 2024

06/24/2024 - 06/24/2024 110224375 Amended by: 110230422 06/24/2024 View Report C3 2024

06/24/2024 - 06/24/2024 110224376 Amended by: 110230424 06/24/2024 View Report C3 2024

06/24/2024 - 06/24/2024 110230422 07/16/2024 View Report C3 - Amended 2024

06/24/2024 - 06/24/2024 110230424 07/16/2024 View Report C3 - Amended 2024

Period  Report Number  Filed  Report  Form Type  Election Year 
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https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110236577
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110236577
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110235931
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110235931
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110234173
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110234173
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110234178
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110234178
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110234196
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110234196
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110233187
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110233187
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110232434
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110232434
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110232435
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110232435
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110231715
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110231715
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110231725
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110231725
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110231783
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110231783
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110231785
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110231785
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110234263
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110234263
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110234584
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110234584
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110234935
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110234935
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110235914
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110235914
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110236570
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110236570
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110229495
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110229495
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110226536
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110226536
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110226540
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110226540
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110230429
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110230429
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110225607
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110225607
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110225616
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110225616
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110230427
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110230427
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110224375
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110224375
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110224376
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110224376
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110230422
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110230422
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110230424
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110230424
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06/22/2024 - 06/22/2024 110231080 07/17/2024 View Report C3 2024

06/17/2024 - 06/17/2024 110223139 Amended by: 110230419 06/17/2024 View Report C3 2024

06/17/2024 - 06/17/2024 110230419 07/16/2024 View Report C3 - Amended 2024

06/10/2024 - 06/10/2024 110221643 Amended by: 110230417 06/10/2024 View Report C3 2024

06/10/2024 - 06/10/2024 110230416 07/16/2024 View Report C3 2024

06/10/2024 - 06/10/2024 110230417 07/16/2024 View Report C3 - Amended 2024

06/03/2024 - 06/03/2024 110218504 Amended by: 110231077 06/03/2024 View Report C3 2024

06/03/2024 - 06/03/2024 110218557 Amended by: 110231078 06/03/2024 View Report C3 2024

06/03/2024 - 06/03/2024 110218585 Amended by: 110231079 06/03/2024 View Report C3 2024

06/03/2024 - 06/03/2024 110231077 07/17/2024 View Report C3 - Amended 2024

06/03/2024 - 06/03/2024 110231078 07/17/2024 View Report C3 - Amended 2024

06/03/2024 - 06/03/2024 110231079 07/17/2024 View Report C3 - Amended 2024

06/01/2024 - 07/15/2024 110229508 Amended by: 110229515 07/15/2024 View Report C4 2024

06/01/2024 - 07/15/2024 110229515 Amended by: 110229755 07/15/2024 View Report C4 - Amended 2024

06/01/2024 - 07/15/2024 110229755 Amended by: 110230249 07/15/2024 View Report C4 - Amended 2024

06/01/2024 - 07/15/2024 110230249 07/16/2024 View Report C4 - Amended 2024

05/29/2024 - 05/29/2024 110218498 Amended by: 110231074 06/03/2024 View Report C3 2024

05/29/2024 - 05/29/2024 110218500 Amended by: 110231075 06/03/2024 View Report C3 2024

05/29/2024 - 05/29/2024 110231074 07/17/2024 View Report C3 - Amended 2024

05/29/2024 - 05/29/2024 110231075 07/17/2024 View Report C3 - Amended 2024

05/22/2024 - 05/22/2024 110218497 Amended by: 110231073 06/03/2024 View Report C3 2024

05/22/2024 - 05/22/2024 110231073 07/17/2024 View Report C3 - Amended 2024

05/16/2024 - 05/16/2024 110218495 Amended by: 110231072 06/03/2024 View Report C3 2024

05/16/2024 - 05/16/2024 110231072 07/17/2024 View Report C3 - Amended 2024

05/15/2024 - 05/15/2024 110218492 Amended by: 110231070 06/03/2024 View Report C3 2024

05/15/2024 - 05/15/2024 110231070 Amended by: 110231071 07/17/2024 View Report C3 - Amended 2024

05/15/2024 - 05/15/2024 110231071 07/17/2024 View Report C3 - Amended 2024

05/10/2024 - 05/10/2024 110231068 07/17/2024 View Report C3 2024

Period  Report Number  Filed  Report  Form Type  Election Year 
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https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110231080
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110231080
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110223139
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110223139
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110230419
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110230419
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110221643
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110221643
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110230416
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110230416
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110230417
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110230417
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110218504
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110218504
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110218557
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110218557
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110218585
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110218585
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110231077
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110231077
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110231078
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110231078
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110231079
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110231079
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110229508
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110229508
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110229515
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110229515
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110229755
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110229755
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110230249
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110230249
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110218498
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110218498
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110218500
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110218500
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110231074
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110231074
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110231075
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110231075
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110218497
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110218497
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110231073
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110231073
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110218495
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110218495
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110231072
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110231072
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110218492
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110218492
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110231070
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110231070
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110231071
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110231071
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110231068
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110231068
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05/08/2024 - 05/08/2024 110213497 Amended by: 110231069 05/08/2024 View Report C3 2024

05/08/2024 - 05/08/2024 110231069 07/17/2024 View Report C3 - Amended 2024

05/06/2024 - 05/06/2024 110213494 Amended by: 110231066 05/08/2024 View Report C3 2024

05/06/2024 - 05/06/2024 110213496 Amended by: 110231067 05/08/2024 View Report C3 2024

05/06/2024 - 05/06/2024 110231066 07/17/2024 View Report C3 - Amended 2024

05/06/2024 - 05/06/2024 110231067 07/17/2024 View Report C3 - Amended 2024

05/01/2024 - 05/01/2024 110213493 Amended by: 110231065 05/08/2024 View Report C3 2024

05/01/2024 - 05/31/2024 110222136 Amended by: 110229511 06/10/2024 View Report C4 2024

05/01/2024 - 05/31/2024 110229511 Amended by: 110229716 07/15/2024 View Report C4 - Amended 2024

05/01/2024 - 05/31/2024 110229716 07/15/2024 View Report C4 - Amended 2024

05/01/2024 - 05/01/2024 110231065 07/17/2024 View Report C3 - Amended 2024

04/24/2024 - 04/24/2024 110213492 Amended by: 110231064 05/08/2024 View Report C3 2024

04/24/2024 - 04/24/2024 110231064 07/17/2024 View Report C3 - Amended 2024

04/17/2024 - 04/17/2024 110213489 Amended by: 110231062 05/08/2024 View Report C3 2024

04/17/2024 - 04/17/2024 110231062 07/17/2024 View Report C3 - Amended 2024

04/10/2024 - 04/10/2024 110213490 Amended by: 110231063 05/08/2024 View Report C3 2024

04/10/2024 - 04/10/2024 110231063 07/17/2024 View Report C3 - Amended 2024

04/03/2024 - 04/03/2024 110208699 Amended by: 110231061 04/09/2024 View Report C3 2024

04/03/2024 - 04/03/2024 110231061 07/17/2024 View Report C3 - Amended 2024

04/01/2024 - 04/30/2024 110213487 Amended by: 110229524 05/08/2024 View Report C4 2024

04/01/2024 - 04/30/2024 110229524 Amended by: 110229540 07/15/2024 View Report C4 - Amended 2024

04/01/2024 - 04/30/2024 110229540 07/15/2024 View Report C4 - Amended 2024

03/27/2024 - 03/27/2024 110208698 Amended by: 110231060 04/09/2024 View Report C3 2024

03/27/2024 - 03/27/2024 110231060 07/17/2024 View Report C3 - Amended 2024

03/20/2024 - 03/20/2024 110208697 Amended by: 110231059 04/09/2024 View Report C3 2024

03/20/2024 - 03/20/2024 110231059 07/17/2024 View Report C3 - Amended 2024

03/14/2024 - 03/31/2024 110209400 Amended by: 110229521 04/10/2024 View Report C4 2024

03/14/2024 - 03/31/2024 110229521 07/15/2024 View Report C4 - Amended 2024

Period  Report Number  Filed  Report  Form Type  Election Year 
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https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110213494
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110213496
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110213496
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110231066
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110231066
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110231067
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110231067
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110213493
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110213493
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110222136
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110222136
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110229511
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110229511
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110229716
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110229716
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110231065
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110231065
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110213492
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110213492
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110231064
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110231064
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110213489
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110213489
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110231062
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110231062
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110213490
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110213490
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110231063
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110231063
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110208699
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110208699
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110231061
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110231061
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110213487
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110213487
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110229524
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110229524
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110229540
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110229540
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110208698
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110208698
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110231060
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110231060
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110208697
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110208697
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110231059
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110231059
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110209400
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110209400
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110229521
https://apollo.pdc.wa.gov/public/registrations/campaign-finance-report/110229521
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https://pdc.wa.gov/employment-opportunities
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https://twitter.com/Wa_PDC
https://twitter.com/Wa_PDC
https://pdc.wa.gov/registration-reporting/forms-reports-directory
https://pdc.wa.gov/registration-reporting/forms-reports-directory


Complaint Against: Shaun Scott 
Submitted: 10/30/24  
Notice to Respondent Due By: 11/9/24 per WAC 390-37-050(1) 
90 Day Initial Hearing Deadline: 1/28/24 per RCW 42.17A.755(3) 
 
Statutes Violated: RCW 42.17A.235, .240  
 
Background 

Washington State’s Campaign Finance Disclosure Law  

One of the primary purposes of the public disclosure law is to provide citizens of this state, and 
especially voters, with the means for becoming informed about the financing of political 
campaigns.1 The public disclosure law was enacted through voter approval of Initiative 276 in 1972.  

State law requires candidates and committees that register under full reporting to submit regular 
reports of financial activity. Those reports are filed on schedules outlined on the PDC’s key 
reporting dates calendar.2 

Violation  

This candidate has failed to file their 7-day pre-general C4 report. See attached, and also link: 
https://pdc.wa.gov/news/2024/pdc-sends-late-notices-43-candidates-missing-mandatory-
reporting-deadline  

 

Conclusion 

With the 2024 general election rapidly approaching, I urge the PDC staff to take quick action and 
resolve the noncompliance identified in this complaint.  

 

Best,  

/s/  

Conner Edwards 
(425) 533-1677 cell  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
1 https://pdc.wa.gov/registration-reporting/candidates-committees/registration-reporting-basics  
2 https://pdc.wa.gov/registration-reporting/candidates-committees/registration-reporting-basics/key-dates-
2024  
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Notice to Respondent 

 

I apologize to you for any inconvenience caused by this complaint. The chance that you will actually be 

fined for the violations identified above is extremely small because the agency is averse to doing the work 

necessary to bring cases to hearings. Most likely this case – and any future cases against you – will 

simply be dismissed by staff with a so-called "warning letter".  

 

This complaint is one of hundreds that I have filed to highlight and ultimately fix the significant 

shortcomings associated with the agency responsible for administering our state’s campaign finance 

laws.   

 

What are these shortcomings? 

 

Overcomplicated and outdated requirements that are difficult to understand and comply with. Failure to 

properly educate the regulated community about the tasks they must perform to remain in compliance 

with applicable requirements and avoid complaints. Failure of the agency to send regular reminders to 

filers about pending deadlines. A failure to proactively enforce applicable requirements which enables the 

complaint system to become weaponized. Non-intuitive, non-user friendly, and buggy reporting software. 

Failure to meaningfully enforce core requirements. Failure to follow the best operating practices of other 

neighboring campaign finance agencies.  An agency leadership structure that largely disregards 

stakeholder input and is slow to identify and resolve major agency deficiencies. 

 

I believe that the best way to motivate the agency to address these problems is by filing a large number of 

complaints so that the agency’s problems become impossible to ignore.   

 

Slowly (too slowly) this strategy is starting to yield concrete and beneficial changes. You can read about 

these changes here: https://www.seattletimes.com/seattle-news/politics/why-one-man-filed-800-

campaign-finance-complaints-against-wa-candidates/   

 

If you believe that the agency could have done something different to help you proactively avoid the 

issues identified in this complaint, I hope that you will consider including it in your response. The agency, 

and the public, can benefit from your perspective and feedback.   

 

“The journey of a thousand miles begins with a single step.” 
― Lao Tzu  
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Please make sure these are reported by T hursdax, January��. 

Tanya 

Tanya Mercier added a private note 

9 days ago (W� 26 Feb 2025 ar 10: 10 A,"V 

8 Last edited by: Tanya MEfOer. 9 days .390 (Wed, 26 Feb 2025 .;it 10:21 AM) 

Fr om: Jason Bennett 

To: Mercier, Tanya (PDC) 

�ryContAutlOM 
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Moneter, con1riOl.'rioM 

ioPACorc.MAatt 
So.Ult WA 

06/02/2024 $50000 
MoneterycOl"ltribL'UON 

to PAto1 Ctncl..O•lc 
Scenic WA 
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05/03/2024 $1,20000 2024 PRIMARY SEAmf WA 

COHTRl8 202.a 
08/15/2024 $60000 

GfNilW, 
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Subject: Re: PDC • Shaun Scott:Alleged violations ofR CW42.17A.235. & .235(6), WAC 390-16-043, & .240, & .240(8), WAC 390-16-

205, .320, and .445 (EY24 JUN 24) (EY24 JUN 24) 

Date: Monday. Feb,uary 24. 2025 4:22:03 PM 

Extemal Email 

Hi Tanya• quick update. I was finally able to request copies of deposits made to the BECU account 

betwee.n May and October. I should receive them in 3-5 business days. I was also able to get most of 

the invoices from various vendors as well. The en tire filing from 2024 needs to be amended as there 
are several issues with the filings and I am going to start amending today. For the months/reporting 

pe.riods where I am missing details of deposits (spec ifically the 7•day and 21•day pre•primary reports). 

I am going to put placeholders in there to file the C4 and go back and amend the C3s once I receive the 

copies of the details from the bank. I am still not a signer on the account so that's why this has take.n so 

long. 

photo Jason Bennett 

President. Argo Strategies 

office VM: 206-745-2010 

cell: 206-718-8600 

PO Box 9100, Seattle. WA 98109 (mailing) 

5606 1 4th Ave NW#B. Seattle, WA 

98107 (physical) 
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On Fri, Mar 14, 2025 at 4:59 PM PDC Support <pdc@pdc.wa.gov> wrote: 

Hi Jason, 

One of the allegations in the case against Shaun Scott is that he used campaign funds for 
personal use.  Specifically he used funds for haircuts.  The reports did indicate four 
expenditures for haircuts to “Jesus Barbershop,” totaling $333.40.  On August 13, 2024, Mr. 
Scott responded that  “Because of television, debate, and other campaign appearances 
that the candidate would not be subject to were they not running for office, these are 
reasonably construed as an allowable campaign expense until advised otherwise explicitly 
by the PDC.”  At the September 3, 2024, Initial Hearing, I informed Mr. Scott the haircuts 
were most likely personal and an impermissible use of campaign funds. I told him I was 
going to see how we have handled this issue in the past but that the expenditures would 
most likely need to be reimbursed to the campaign.  On December 6, 2024, when I spoke 
with Mr. Scott he indicated the vendor for the haircuts should be Supreme Cuts and not 
Jesus Barbershop.  Mr. Scott was told to amend the reports so the information was 
accurate.  On December 10, 2024, I let Mr. Scott know the haircuts were an impermissible 
use of campaign funds and would need to be reimbursed to the campaign. 

When I search the PDC data analytics site, on the web, I am now not seeing any 
expenditures to Jesus Barbershop, Supreme Cuts, or anything for haircuts.  Did these 
expenditures somehow get amended to something else?  Did Mr. Scott reimburse the 
campaign? 

Thanks, 

Tanya 

Jason Bennett 

replied 

2 months ago (Fri, 14 Mar 2025 at 5:09 PM) 

 To:"PDC Support" <pdc@pdc.wa.gov> 

External Email 

Each of these expenses is below the reporting itemized threshold in the software so I am 
guessing they are lump-summed into the accumulated expenses per report now. He has 
not yet reimbursed the campaign for the expenses (I think likely due to the busy nature of 
session) but he is aware of the need. The total now is $756 (likely due to the lump sum 
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issue mentioned earlier). I did amend them to include the vendor as "Supreme Cutz." Here 
is what it looks like in our software: 

 

The red check marks indicate that the expense has been reconciled to the bank statement. 
The budget category is an internal tracking code, not what is reported to the PDC.  

This is the detail of a particular expense: 
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 Jason Bennett 
President, Argo Strategies    

 

  office VM: 206-745-2010 
 

  cell: 206-718-8600 
 

  jason@argo.us 
 

  www.argo.us 

  PO Box 9100, Seattle, WA 98109 (mailing) 
 5606 14th Ave NW #B, Seattle, WA 98107 
(physical)    

  

 

Tanya Mercier 

replied 

11 days ago (Mon, 21 Apr 2025 at 11:19 AM) 

 To:shaun@betterwashington.org 

Cc:info@argo.us, jason@argo.us 

Jason and Shaun, 

What is the timeline for repaying the campaign funds that were used for haircuts during the 
campaign?  I believe Jason has previously indicated this to be around $756. 

Also, there is $33,498.06 reported as debt for the 2024 campaign.  What is the plan for that 
debt? 

Please respond by end of the week, Friday, April 25, 2025. 

Thank you, 

Tanya 

Jason Bennett 

added a private note 

4 days ago (Mon, 28 Apr 2025 at 1:54 PM) 
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Notified to:"PDC Support" <pdc@pdc.wa.gov> 

External Email 

Hi Tanya- did Shaun respond to you by last week? I haven't heard from him and I don't see 
the deposit has been made. But now that the session is over, I expect I can reach him more 
easily so was going to nudge him on this again today if you hadn't heard.  

 

 

 Jason Bennett 
President, Argo Strategies    

 

  office VM: 206-745-2010 
 

  cell: 206-718-8600 
 

  jason@argo.us 
 

  www.argo.us 

  PO Box 9100, Seattle, WA 98109 (mailing) 
 5606 14th Ave NW #B, Seattle, WA 98107 
(physical)    

  

 

Tanya Mercier 

replied to a forwarded message 

2 days ago (Wed, 30 Apr 2025 at 12:55 PM) 

Notified to:jason@argo.us 

Hi Jason 

No I have not heard from Mr. Scott about the reimbursement nor the plan for the 
outstanding debt. 

Tanya 
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